


ATTACHMENTS:

Grant Award Letter, California Department of Education, #16-15196-3001-00
SubAgreement No. 00009086, The Regents of the University of California

Page 2 of 2



/2. OAKLAND UNIFIED
@‘ SCHOOL DISTRICT
Community Schools, Thriving Students
CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM
This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office

With Every Consent Agenda Contract.

Legislative File ID No. 17-2287

Department: Teaching and Leaming Department

Vendor Name: The Regents of the University of California, Berkeley

Contract Term: Start Date; 1/1/2016 End Date: 12/312017

Annual Cost: $235,729.00

Approved by: David Chambilss

Is Vendor a local Oakland business? Yes [:I No @

Why was this Vendor selected?

The Graduate School of Education at the University of California at Berkeley received a California Elementary Mathematics and
Science Professional Learning Initiative grant from the California Department of Education to implement a partnership program with
OUSD called Oakland Language-Immersion Advancement in Science (OLAS). A subagreement was established with OUSD to carry
out this project with five of our Dual Language schools. Through this project the OUSD participating schools are supported through
content and coaching from the faculty of several departments of the Graduate School of Education at UC Berkeley. Bringing these
resources and services directly into our schools at no cost to the district is a unique opportunity. The grant offers schools a
combination of leadership and equity coaching from the Principal Leadership Institute (PLI), writing expertise from the Multicultural
Urban Secondary English Master's Program (MUSE) and the Bay Area Writing Project (BAWP), and science pedagogy and expertise
from the UC Museum of Paleontology.

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing.

Through this partnership, participating OUSD Dual Language schools receive services from UC Berkeley's Principal Leadership
Institute (PLI), UC Berkeley’s Multicultural Urban Secondary English Master's Program (MUSE), the UC Museum of Paleontology, and
the Bay Area Writing Project. These partners collaborate with OUSD partners to: Serve as content experts and content designers for
the OLAS project; Provide technical assistance to participating Dual Language School Instructional Leadership Teams (ILTs)
throughout the grant; Facilitate two Summer Institutes and launch a Regional Dual Language School Network; Manage the overall
OLAS budget and deliverables to meet the grant requirements; Each OLAS school works with a coach from UC Berkeley’s Principal
Leadership Institute (PLI), who is trained in the Coaching for Equity Model. OLAS Coaches to serve as an instructional partner with
participating Dual Language School ILTs throughout the grant; Provide support through feedback and coaching on identifying a
Problem of Practice through the use and analysis of data; Serve as strategic planning partners with ILTs in developing an action plan
to address the identified Problem of Practice: Assist in developing a growth mindset with a professional learning community.

Was this contract competitively bid? Yes Q No

If No, answer the following:

1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

Legal 1/12/16 1



2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon:
D Educational Materials

D Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or
administrative services

D CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)

D Professional Service Agreements of less than $87,800 (increases a small
amount on January 1 of each year)

D Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors,
Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a “fair, competitive
selection process)

D Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy
conservation, co-generation and alternate energy supply sources)

J:l Emergency contracts [requires Board resolution declaring an emergency]

D Technology contracts

electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services
(including copiers/printers) over the $87,800 bid limit, must be competitively
advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be
selected

J:l contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment,
microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus,
including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process
instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process

!_ Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA)

California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often
used for the purchase of information technology and software]

J:l Piggyback” Contracts with other governmental entities
_I:l Perishable Food

D Sole Source

D Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does
not exceed ten percent of the original contract price

J:I, Other, please provide specific exception

Legal 1/12/16 2



OUSD Grants Management Face Sheet

Title of Grant:
California Elementary Mathematics and Science Professional
Learning Initiative, CDE Grant Number: 16-15196-3001-00

Funding Cycle Dates:
January 1, 2016 - December 31, 2017

Grant’s Fiscal Agent: University of California at Berkeley

Grant Amount for Full Funding Cycle:

(contact’s name, address, phone number, email address)
Christine Sarmiento, Research Administrator III
Campus Shared Services

University of California

2111 Bancroft Way

Berkeley, CA 94720

(510) 666-3376
christinearmiento@berkeley.edu

$235,729.00

Funding Agency:

Melissa Flemmer, Associate Government Program Analyst
Educator Excellence Office, Professional Learning Support Division

California Department of Education
1430 N Street, Suite 4309
Sacramento, CA 95814-5901

Grant Focus:

To support the Oakland Language Immersion
Advancement in Science (OLAS) Project for the
Leadership Development for Next Generation Science
Standards. This amendment is to change the Berkeley
contact.

List all School(s) or Department(s) to be Served: Five Dual Language Schools: Community United Elementary
School, Esperanza, Global Family, International Community School, and Melrose Leadership Academy

Information Needed

School or Department Response

How will this grant contribute to sustained
student achievement or academic standards?

This grant will provide professional learning and tools for leadership
development at five dual language elementary schools to help them
implement the Next Generation Science Standards (NGSS). Activities
include two summer institutes, professional development during the
school year, consultancies, and coaching. In turn, these leaders will
help their school sites and the district to wransition to the new science
standards in a dual language setting focusing on English Language
Learners.

How will this grant be evaluated for impact
upon student achievement?

(Customized data design and technical support are provided at
1% of the grant award or at a negotiated fee for a community-
based fiscal agent who is not including OUSD’s indirect rate of
5.59% in the budget. The 1% or negotiated data fee will be
charged according to an Agreement for Grant Administration
Related Services payment schedule. This fee should be
included in the grant’s budget for evaluation.)

Surveys, evaluations, planning documents, observations, and tools and
resources developed.

Does the grant require any resources from the
school(s) or district? If so, describe.

Yes, commit to staffing a project coordinator that is partially funded
by the grant. The district would also provide facilities for the institutes
and professional learning sessions.

Are services being supported by an OUSD
funded grant or by a contractor paid through an
OUSD contract or MOU?

(If yes, include the district’s indirect rate of 5.59% for all

OUSD site services in the grant’s budget for administrative
support, evaluation data, or indirect services.)

No

Will the proposed program take students out of

the classroom for any portion of the school day?
(OUSD reserves the right to limit service access to students
during the school day to ensure academic attendance
continuity.)

No

8/2010 OUSD Grants Management Services




Who is the contact managing and assuring grant
compliance?

(Include contact’s name, address, phone number, email
address.)

Laura Prival

Elementary Science Grant Coordinator
Oakland Unified School District

1000 Broadway, Suite 600

Oakland, CA 94607

(510)918-0422

laura.prival@ousd.org

Applicant Obtained Approval Signatures:

Entity Name/s Signature/s Date
Principal David Chamm :
Department Head Sondra Aguilera
(e.g. for school day programs or for extended day and student
support activities)
Grant Office Obtained Approval Signatures:
Entity Name/s Signature/s Date
Fiscal Officer Vernon Hal

Superintendent

Kyla Johnson-Trammell

PAL™ E l‘H:h SCHODL DISTRICT

Q l . O A ‘,n nNeel
i

i =STANCE

Atlorney at Law

fr‘f—s@‘“‘f—é e(/czﬁ;ﬁ;mw&a’ o~ {0/2'5/‘7

8/2010 OUSD Grants Management Services





































































EDUCATION

Heme Finance & Crants . Funding Furoing Tools & Maictiaic

Debarment and Suspensicn

Cerification regarding debarment suspansion neligioikty snd veiuntary

--ICwer igr covered ransacuans

This certfication 1s required by the U S, Depaniment of Educeton reguizhions impiemening Executive Oroer 12545, Detarment and Suspensian 2 Code of

FeCeral Regulations Parts 180 and 3488 for all fower ber transacions meetng tne threshold and tier requirements staied at Section 3485 220

Insiructions for Certification

By sigraing and submitting this proposal the prospective lower Bigr parucisant 1§ prowding ing certhicaton sat out pelow

i

The certification i this clause is 8 méatenal represanieion of fact upen which rehance was pizoad when this iransachon was entered into 191018 later
determined that the prospective lower her patticipant knovangry rendered an eronecus cerification. 1o addition ¢ other remedes availabla (o the Feders!
Government. the department ar agency with which this transacticn oniginated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment
The prospective lower her pariicipant shall provide immediate writlen notce 16 the perscn 10 whicn this proposal is submitied i a1 any iime the prospestive
fower tier parbicipant leerns that its certification was emoneous whan submitled or has become erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.

4 The tenms "covered transacton " "debarred " "suspended " "ingliginle | Viower tier covered transaction " "perticipant.” ¥ person ” "pnimary covergd
wransaction " " princpal " “proposal.” and "voluntarily excluded.” as used in this clause have the meanings set out in the Definitions and Coverage sectians
of rules implemanting Executive Order 12542, You may COMAC the person 10 which this preposal is submitied for assistance in ebtaining a copy of those
regulations.

L

[

The prospective lower tier participant agrees by submiiting this sroposal that. shoulg the proposed covered transaction be entered into, it shall not
knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with & persan who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded from
participation in this covered transaction, unless authorized by the department or agency with which this transaction originated

. The praspective lower tier participant furiher agrees by submiting this proposal that 1 will inciude the clause titled A Certification Regarding Debarment
Suspension, Ineligibility. and Voluntary Exciusion-Lower Tier Covered Transactions, without modification, in all lower ier covered transactions and in all
soficitations for lower tier covered transactions

o

~i

A participant in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a prospective participant in a lower tier covered transaciion that it is not debarred,
suspended, ineligible. or voluntarily exciuded from the covered transachon uniass it knows that the certification 1s erraneous A participant may decide the
method and frequency by which it determines the eligibiiity of s principals. Each participant may but is not recuired to. check SAM Exclusions.

. Nothing contained in the foregoing shail be construed (0 requite estabhshment of & system of records «h order to render in good faith the certification
required by this clause. The knowledge and information of a participant is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person i
the ordinary course of business dealings.

Except for {ransactions authorized under paragraph 5 of these mstructions if a pariicioant in a covered transaclion knowingly enters Into 8 lower tier
covered transaction with 2 person who is suspanded. debarred. ineligible. or voluniarily excluted from participation in this transaction, in agdition 10 other
remedies available to the Federal Government. the depanment or agency with which this transaction oniginatec may pursue available remedies. including
suspension and/or debarment.

™

<}

Certification

The prospective lower tier participant cenifies by submission of this proposal. that neither # nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed
for debarment. declared inehgible, or voluntanly exciuded from parficipation in this transaction by any Federal department or agency.

\Where ihe prospective lower tier participant 1s unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such praspective participant shali attach an
explanation to this proposat.

Name of Applicant: U ‘\;f‘ A\ % —D@knz =
Name of Program: _c ‘\'\M _V-_-% o T el Ol -J Gt & M‘-lzco‘\’k%)

i L WO . L
Pnnted Name anghTitle qua.Qhonzed R?yesf Y D\ \ { _X\_AQ,( Q@@\ ey
H .

£)i . ; A Gy R
Signature: __ o /[ 4/ " fv\/ / 4/ A Date = ’Cl H( N
Y ~ N .

e

[N}

EC 80-0014 {Revised Sep-1996) - U. S. Depariment of Education

Questions: Funding Master Plan | fmp@cde.ca.gov | 916-322-5285
Last Reviewed: Tuesday, May 19, 2015




EDUCATION
Heme / Finance & Grants ¢ Funding /7 Fuading Teois & kalenais

Drug Free Workplace

Certification regarding state and federal drug-free workplace requirements
< = “

Note: Any entity. whather an agency or an individuzl musi complete. sian and return this cerification with its grant application 1o the
California Department of Ecducation

Grantees Other Than Individuals

As required by Section 8355 of the California Government Code and the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1888, end implemented at 34 Codes
of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 84. Subpar F, for grantees, as defined at 34 CFR Part 84, Sections 84.105 ang 84 110

A. The applicant certifies that it will or wili continue to provide a drug-free workplace by
a. Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture distribution. dispensing, possession, or use of a
controlied substance is prohibited in the grantee's workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees
for violation of such prohibition
b. Establishing an on-going drug-free awareness program to inform empioyees about
1. The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace
2. The grantee's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace
3. Any available drug counseling. rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs
4. The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations occurring in the workplace
c. Making it a requirement that each employee to be engaged in the performance of the grant be given a copy of the statement
required by paragraph (a)
d. Notifying the employee in the statement required by paragraph (a) that. as a condition of employment under the grant. the
employee will:
1. Abide by the terms of the statement
2. Notify the employer in writing of his or her conviclion for a violation of a criminal drug statute occurfing in the workpltace
no later than five calendar days after such conviction
e. Notifying the agency. in writing, within 10 calendar days afier receiving notice under subparagraph (d)(2) from an employee or
otherwise receiving actual notice of such conviction. Employers of convicted employees must provide notice, including
position titie, to every grant officer or other designee Notice shall include the identification
number(s) of each affected grant.
f. Taking one of the following actions, within 30 calendar days of receiving notice under subparagraph (d)(2). with respect to any
empioyee who is so convicted:
1. Taking appropriate personnel action against such an employee, up to and including termination. consistent with the
reguirements of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, s amended, or
2. Requiring such employee to paricipate satisfacterily in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program approved for
such purposes by & federal, state. or local health, law enforcement, or other appropriate agency
g. Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of paragraphs {a), (b). {c).
(d). (). and (f).
B. The grantee may insert in the space provided below the site(s) for the performance of work done in connection with the specific
grant:

Place of Performance (street address. city, county. state, zip code)

QM'\\ LIS | Q,\! \ \\ r A L
000 $aduwan ) S oo
e O agpns

Check [] if there are workplaces on file that are not identified here

Grantees Who Are Individuals



As required by Section 8358 of the Califorriia Governmen! Code and ihe Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988, and implemented ot 34 CFR
Part 84, Subpart F, for grantees. as defined at 34 CFR Part 84 Sections 84.105 and §4 110

A As a condition of the grant | certify that | will not engage in the untawiful manuiacture. distribution. dispensing. possession, or use
of 2 controlled substance in conducting any activity with the grart ang

B. If convicted of a criminal drug offense resulting from a violation occurring during the conduct of any grant activity, | will report the

conviction to every grant officer or designee. in wriling within 10 calendar gays of the conviction, Notice shall include the
identification number{s) of each affecied grant

As the duly authorized represeniative of the applicant. | hereby certfy that the applicant will comply with the above certfications

L2
. Y . ) ; % [
Name of Applicant o l\(/‘\a ad U adied C,»:j\yw\ D\‘J W

. s >
Y AR ~ . . /
Name of Program: "l g : ToApades o —E&“"» IRTVUTIY- o Riﬁm «\'ij"&
‘ - Y r A - 5
Primed Name and, Tille of Authorized Representaive Degfn Vo e e, ot ‘\_E._L@G@Lb/
~ i ’_\ - /«_’ P i
Signature’ ALt 77 R /_/ £ Date 1Wa

COE-100DF (Mav-2007: - Californie Department of Educatinn

Questions: Funding Master Plan | fmp@cde.ca.gov | 816-322-5285

Last Reviewed' Frigay. January 15, 2016




EDUCATION

Hame ; Finance & Granis / ~unding ¢ Funding Tools & WMatenais

Lobbying
Certification regarding lobbying for federal grants in excess of $100.000

Appiicants must review the requirements for certificaiion regarding Jobbying inciuded in the regulations cited below before compieting
this form. Applicanis must sign this form to comply with ihe certification requirements under 34 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part
32. "New Restrictions on Lohbying.” This certification is a matenal representation of fact upon which the Depariment of Education rehes
when it makes a grant or enters into & cooperative agreement

As required by Section loDZ Tith
cooperative agreement ove

tle 31 of the U & Code. and implemented af 34 CFR Parl 82, for persons eniering into a grant of

00 000, as defined al 34 CFR Pant 82 Sections 82.105 (o 82 110, the applicant certifies that

2. No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid. by of on behelf of the undersigned, 10 any person for influencing or
attempting ta influence an officer or employee of any agency, s Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, ar an
employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the making of any Federal grant. the entering into of any cooperative
agreement. and the extension continuation, renewal amendment. or modification of any Federal grant ar cooperative agreement

b. If any funds other than Federal appropriaied funds have been paid or will be paid ta any person for influencing or atiempting (o
influence an officer or employee of any agency. a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress. or an employee of a
WMember of Cong in connection with this Federal grant or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit
Standard Form - LLL, “Disclosure Form to Repo "' " bying,” {revised Jul-1997) in accordance with its instructions:

¢. The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all subawards at all
tiers (including subgrants, coniracts under grants and cooperative agreements, and subcontracts) and that all subrecipients shall
certify and disclose accordingly.

As the duly authorized representative of the applicant, | hereby certify that the applicant will comply with the above certifications.

Name of Applicant A&SL&Q L ‘gﬁlﬁ Q o >i§ T; .

Name of Program: ‘_@ N \D.N\f-ss. UW I § ALl N ;&iM(OWS)
Printed Name and Title OfAUYhOrlt_ed Repfesematwe W ™ Ql - o WML O £ciav
Signature: ///// J/Lél ‘IL_ Dste: ,rd.“ ;g’"'{ ! 4

£D 80-0013 (Revised Jun-2004) - U. S. Department of Education

Questions: Funding Master Plan | fmp@cde.ca.gov | $16-322-5285

Last Reviewed: Tuesday, May 19, 2015







































































































7\,

REQJIR
FORN
























Xl
APPFNNIC -

36




































Part 8 - Budget and Cost Effectiveness (10 points)

s)

STRONG (7-8 points)

| ADEQUATE (4-6 points)

MINIMAL (0-3 points)

identifies the allowable and
appropriate project expenses to
supnort the activities of the
CEl A for the 2015-16:¢ d
the - 7 school years.

' Provides thorough and clearly
explained budget narratives

| describing each line item for each
budget year. Completes Forms E
and F.

Good identificatic  of the
allowable and appropriate project
expenses to support the activities
of the CE ISPLI for the 2015-16
and the 2016—17 school years.
Provides good budget narratives
describing each line item for each
budget year. Completes Forms E
and F.

Adequately identifies the
allowable and appropriate project
expenses to suj ort the activities
of C MSPI forthe 2015-16 and
the 2016-17 schoc /ears.
Provides adequate udget
narratives describing each line
item for each budget year.
Completes Forms E and F.

Minimally identifies the allowable
and appropriate program
expenses to support the activities
of the CEMSPLI for the 2015-16
and :2016-17 schot years.
Prov s limited budget narratives
describing each line item for each
budget year. Completes Forms E
and F.

48
















































































































































Application Section 1II: Requir« Forms

* Form A: Copyof enttoSuk tan: pli
* Fo C: Statement of Assurances .
* Form E: Proposed Budget N: -ative
"« Drug-Free Workplace, CDE-100DF
* Lobbying ™™ 80-0013
« -Debarment and Suspension, ED 80-0014
* General Assurances (CDE-100A) |




























































Indirect Costs Yrl Yr2

8% ] 130,250 105,447 10.423
. - TOTAL INDIRECT COSTS 1 3
TOTALRE( ST 250,129

9/23/15 . ] ) Copy of 8390-Draft9.15.V3.xls

































1V. Supportih  Documentation

* Copies of letters of support
* Formal agreements between partners
* Vitas or resume’ (one page maximum) for each of t|  <ey personnel

* List of references used to develop proposal









lead other institutions to innovate an  respond to the findings from the evaluation of the grant’s
activities.

If you have questions, I am happy to discuss the strengths of our programs and the institutional supports
that currently exist at Berkeley that make this an outstanding : >lication.

Sincerely, .. ...
) I
e \\___>
e

ssica Charles, Ph.D.

Director of Professional Programs






leadership development and instructional -actice of teachers. For

the OLAS project and its intende  outcomes.

Ys

oo
Jabari Mahiri, PhD
Professor of Education, UC Berkeley
William and Mary Jane Brinton Chair in Urban Teaching
Facuity Director, Multicultural Urban Secondary English MA
Faculty Director, Bay Area Writing Project
jmahiri@berkeley.edu

€r

»us I fully support









As with all of the initiatives we engage in, BAWP seeks to learn from our participation in the
OLAS project. Understanding how to develop teacher leadership with regards to the CA NGSS
and the CA CCSS provides a valuable inquiry opportunity for BAWP as we continue to increase
our capacity with the new standards, another of our core focus areas.

We strongly support the OLAS project and would greatly appreciate the opportunity to
contribute to and benefit from this initiative. If you have any questions regarding our
participation, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at ksuyeyasu@be-'-~'zy.edu or 510-
642-0889.

Sincerely,

Wﬂ.% -

Katherine S. Suyeyasu
Director, Bay Area Writing Project
University of California, Berkeley










































OLAS Proposal Citations

California Department of Education. (2012) California English Language . velopment
Standards (Electronic Edition). Sacramento, CA: Author.

California Department of Education. (2012) Greatness by Design: Supporting outstanding
teaching to sustain a golden state, 4 report by State Superintendent of Public Instruction Tom
Torlakson's Task Force on Educator Excellence. Sacramento, CA: Author.

California Department of Education. (2015) Superintendent’s Quality Professional Learning
Standards. Sacramento, CA: Author.

Carter, P. & Welner. K. (Eds) (2013) Closing the opportunity gap: What America must do to give
every child an even chance. New York: Oxford University Press.

CAST (2011). Universal Design for Learning Guidelines version 2.0. Wakefield, MA: Author.
Oakland Unified School District. (2015) OUSD Roadmap to ELL Achievement 2015-2018.
Oakland, CA: Author.

Leithwood, K., Louis, K.S. (2012) Linking leadership to student le  1ing. San Francisco: Jossey
Bass.

McKenzie, K. , Skrla, L. (2011) Using equity audits in the classroom to research and teach all
students. Thousand Oaks, CA: Sage Publications

Pearson, D., Moje, E., Greenleaf, C. (2010). Literacy and Science. 1 In the Service of the
Other, Science, 328 (5977) p. 459-463.

Understanding Language. (2015) The Review of Services for English-La  age Learners in the
Qakland Unified School District. Stanford, CA: Stanford University Graduate Schoo] of
Education.

Saldafia, J. (2009) The coding manual for qualitative researchers. Los Angeles: Sage
Publications.

Skrla, L. McKenzie, K. , Scheurich J. (2009) Using equity audits to create equitable and
excellent schools. Thousand QOaks, CA: Sage Publications

Theoharis,G  Brooks, J. (Eds). (2012) What every principal needs to know to create equitable
and excellent schools. New York: Teach  College Press.

University of California. (1974) University of California Academic Plan, 1974-1978, Berkeley:
Author.



Wagner, T., Kegan, R. et al (2006) Change leadership: a Practical guide 1o transforming our
schools. San Francisco: Jossey Bass.














